

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

In re the Estate of:)	1 CA-CV 17-0045
)	
CHARLES H. EVITT,)	Maricopa County No. PB2015-051215
Deceased.)	
<hr/>)	
JUDITH EVITT-THORNE,)	
Petitioner/Appellant,)	
v.)	
LESLIE HIATT, et al.,)	
Respondents/Appellees.)	
<hr/>)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

**Laurence B. Stevens
State Bar No. 06460
Charles Van Cott
State Bar No. 09877
STEVENS & VAN COTT, PLLC
Scottsdale Centre, Suite D225
7373 North Scottsdale Road
Scottsdale, Arizona 85202**

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE

In re the Estate of:) 1 CA-CV 07-0093
CHARLES H. EVITT,)
Deceased.) Maricopa County No. PB2006-001880
_____)
JUDITH EVITT-THORNE,)
Petitioner/Appellant,)
v.)
LESLIE HIATT, et al.,)
Respondents/Appellees.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations	ii
Argument	1
I. <u>The Trial Court Erred in not Considering Judith a Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Creditor for Purposes of Constitutionally Required Notice of Probate Proceedings</u>	1
II. <u>Judith’s Claim Arose at the Moment of Charles’ Death</u>	8
III. <u>The Arizona Probate Proceeding Obviated the Need to File a Claim in Wyoming</u>	11
IV. <u>“Peculiar Circumstances” Entitle Judith Equitable Relief from the Wyoming Non-Claim Statute</u>	12
V. <u>This Court Should Set Aside the Trial Court’s Award of Attorney Fees to the Co-Personal Representatives and Award Judith her Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal</u>	14
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Compliance	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Ader v. Estate of Felger</u> , 240 Ariz. 32, 375 P.3d 97 (2016).....	9
<u>AMERCO v. Shoen</u> , 184 Ariz. 150, 907 P.2d 536 (1995).....	12
<u>Andrews v. Blake</u> , 205 Ariz. 236, 69 P.3d 7 (2004).....	5
<u>Department of Public Welfare v. Anderson</u> , 377 Mass. 23, 384 N.E.2d 628 (1979).....	11
<u>Estate of Hadaway</u> , 668 N.W.2d 920 (App. 2003).....	10
<u>Estate of Hooey</u> , 521 N.W.2d 85 (N.D. 1994).....	10-11
<u>Hullett v. Cousin</u> , 204 Ariz. 292, 63 P.3d 1029 (2003).....	9
<u>Joel Erik Thompson, Ltd. v. Holder</u> , 192 Ariz. 348, 965 P.2d 82 (1998).....	12
<u>Massey v. Fulks</u> , 2011 Ark. 4, 376 S.W. 3d 389 (2011).....	14
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	6-7
<u>Estate of Novakovich</u> , 101 P.3d 931 (Wyo. 2004).....	3, 6
<u>Orme School v. Reeves</u> , 166 Ariz. 301, 802 P.2d 1000 (1990).....	5
<u>Poleson v. Wills</u> , 998 P.2d 469 (Colo. App. 2000).....	9
<u>Matter of Estate of Ragsdale</u> , 19 Kan. App. 2d 1084, 879 P.2d 1145 (1994).....	14
<u>Scott v. Scott</u> , 918 P.2d 198 (1996).....	13
<u>Soriano v. Estate of Manes</u> , 177 So. 3d 677, 679 (2015).....	7
<u>Matter of Estate of Spears</u> , 314 Ark. 54, 858 S.W. 2d 93 (1993).....	7-8, 13
<u>Spohr v. Berryman</u> , 589 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	9

CASES	PAGE
<u>Transamerica Insurance Company v. Doe</u> , 173 Ariz. 112, 840 P.2d 288 (App. 1992).....	5
<u>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</u> , 485 U.S. (1988).....	3, 7, 11
<u>Weitz Co. L.L.C. v. Heth</u> , 235 Ariz. 405, 333 P.3d 23 (2014).....	5
<u>Wells Fargo Bank v. Arizona Laborers, Teamsters and Cement Masons</u> , 201 Ariz. 474, 38 P.3d 12 (2002).....	5

STATUTES and RULES	PAGE
A.R.S § 12-341.....	15
A.R.S. § 12-341.01.....	15
A.R.S. § 14-3108.....	9, 11
A.R.S. § 14-3108(4).....	9
A.R.S. § 14-3803.....	9, 14
A.R.S. § 14-3803(A).....	8
A.R.S. § 14-3803(C).....	1, 8
Wyo. Stat. Ann. 2-7-703(c)(i).....	12
